
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail:          rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 7th June, 2016
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

3. Cabinet Report and Terms of Reference  (Pages 1 - 8)

The report considered by the Cabinet on 19th January 2016, together with the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, are attached for information.

4. Corporate Parenting in Cheshire East  (Pages 9 - 62)

There will be a presentation covering the role of a corporate parent, strategy, 
performance and improvement plan areas.

The following documents are attached for background information:

 10 questions to ask if you’re scrutinising services for looked after children 
(LGA document)

 Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Strategy

5. Forward Plan for Future Meetings  





Cheshire East Council

Cabinet

Date of Meeting:  19 January 2016

Report of:             Kath O’Dwyer 
                              Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services

Subject/Title:       Corporate Parenting Committee

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rachel Bailey, Children and Families

1.   Report Summary

1.1. This report proposes the establishment of a new Corporate Parenting 
Committee to ensure that the Council, with its partners, effectively discharges 
its role as Corporate Parents for all their children in care.

2.   Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) Cabinet appoints a Corporate Parenting Committee, with cross party 
membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at Appendix 
1; 

b) The Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and include 
representative young people from the Children in Care Council to perform an 
advisory role to the Committee;

c) The Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, formally 
commence its role; and

d) The existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s constitution.

3.   Other Options Considered

3.1. There are a number of different models for a Corporate Parenting Board or 
Committee.  One option is to operate the Corporate Parenting Board as an 
officer group, with member involvement.  This has been the model to date. 
However, this group has not provided a strategic level of accountability around 
services for cared for children and does not have the influence to make some of 
the changes needed to other services within the Council.  

3.2. Another option would be for the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to take up this role.  Whilst part of the function of Scrutiny 
Committee is to monitor the effectiveness of services for cared for children, this 
is not the same as leadership, and is unlikely to result in an effective strategy 
for corporate parenting. 



3.3. Thirdly, an option would be to assign the role to another partnership, such as 
the Children and Young People’s Trust or Local Safeguarding Children Board.  
Whilst these boards need to monitor and challenge outcomes for cared for 
children, their remit is much wider and they would be unlikely to give the needs 
of cared for children the necessary focus. The advantage of establishing a 
Corporate Parenting Committee is that it gives it the importance, status and 
influence of a formal council committee. The leadership and commitment of 
Elected Members in their role as corporate parents is of critical importance in 
achieving good outcomes for children and young people in care.   

4.   Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. Corporate parenting is a statutory function of the Council. The Corporate 
[...]
 and reviewing care for individuals and 
as a locality. These are supported by a suite of statutory guidance, which helps 
explain what these duties mean in practice, and to which local authorities must 
have regard.



5.4. The corporate parenting responsibility rests with all councillors and council 
officers and extends into district councils, where they exist, and other local 
agencies. How involved individuals may be will depend on their role, with 
Directors of Children’s Services and Lead Members having this responsibility 
as a core focus. Many decisions and functions, however, as diverse as leisure, 
health, planning and school governance, can have an impact on the wellbeing 
of looked after children.

5.5. Children and young people who are looked after by the local authority rather 
than their parents are amongst the most vulnerable groups in our community. 
Outcomes for this group are generally poor and, as corporate parents, the 
Council has the responsibility to keep them safe, make sure their experiences 
in care are positive and improve their on-going life chances.

5.6. The existing Corporate Parenting Board is made up of officers from within the 
Council, jointly chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families and 
young people representatives from the Children in Care Council.  Whilst this 
group has been effective in developing and monitoring a strategy for cared for 
children and care leavers, it does not have influence at a policy level.  Under 
the proposed governance arrangements, this group would continue to meet to 
deliver the strategy and provide information and advice to the Corporate 
Parenting Committee. 

5.7. A recent Ofsted inspection has identified a number of areas for improvement in 
relation to cared for children and care leavers.  A new Children’s Improvement 
Plan will set out how these areas for improvement will be addressed.  The 
proposed governance arrangements puts individual boards responsible for 
delivering, m
[...]
ut also securing a ‘diverse range 
of universal, targeted and specialist services working together to meet 
children’s needs’ and applies not only to cared for children, but also those 
on the edge of care and at risk of custody.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. Bringing children into the care of the local authoritry represents a 
significant cost for the Council.  The Corporate Parening Committee would 
be better able to monitor these costs and the implications of keeping 



children and young people in care.   There will be some costs to the 
Council in establishing a Committee in terms of administration and 
Elected Member time.

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. None at this stage. 

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. None identified at this stage.

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. There are no human resource impliations.

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. Cared for children are more at risk of health inequalities than their peers. 
The proposals are expected to improve the awareness and response in 
respect of these health needs.

7.8. Other Implications 

7.8.1. None.

8. Risk Management

8.1. Cared for children are a vulnerable group that are risk of a number of factors – 
poor education and training, health, safeguarding and transition into adulthood.  
The creation of a Corporate Parenting Committee would enable these risks to 
be properly monitored and evaluated.

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1. The legislation and key statutory documents in relation to cared for children and 
young people and cared leavers are set in this paper. 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Kath O’Dwyer
Designation: Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services
Tel. No: 01270 371105
Email: Kath.O’Dwyer@cheshireeast.gov.uk



1

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE

The purpose of the Corporate Parenting Committee in its role as an advisory committee 
to the Cabinet is to ensure that the Council effectively discharges its role as Corporate 
Parent for all children and young people in care and care leavers from 0- 25 years of 
age and holds partners to account for the discharge of their responsibilities.

1. Act as advocates for cared for children and care leavers, ensuring that their 
needs are addressed through key plans, policies and strategies throughout the 
Council and its commissioned services.

2. Ensure key strategic plans and reports relating to children in care and care 
leavers including the Children’s Improvement Plan, Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and Sufficiency Statement.

3. Oversee the implementation of Cheshire East’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 
and action plan and monitor the quality and effectiveness of services to ensure 
they fulfil the council’s responsibilities.

4. Monitor the quality of care delivered by Cheshire East’s residential children’s 
homes via the provision of regular reposts including summary reports of 
Regulation 44 visits and Ofsted inspections.

5. Review the performance of the Council in relation to outcomes for children and 
young people in care via the scrutiny of both quarterly performance reports and 
the annual reports of the Cared for Children Service, the Independent Reviewing 
Service and the Virtual School.

6. Establish an environment whereby Elected Members and young people work 
together to address the needs and aspirations of Cheshire East’s children and 
young people in care and empower children and young people to participate in 
decision making with adults.

Purpose

Terms of Reference



2

7. Oversee, with the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
implementation of best practice principles in all aspects of service delivery, with 
the aim of producing positive outcomes for children and young people in care.

8. Support the work of foster carers and adopters in making a difference to the care 
and support they provide to children and young people in care and those 
adopted.

9
[...]
ake on the role of ‘corporate parent’ to 
children looked after by their local authority. 
They have a duty to take an interest in the 
wellbeing and development of those children, 
as if they were their own. Although the lead 
member for children’s services has particular 
responsibilities, the role of corporate parent 
is carried by all councillors, regardless of 
their role on the council. 

Overview and scrutiny offers a key way in 
which councillors can fulfil this responsibility, 
by giving them the opportunity to ask 
searching questions of a range of service 
providers and assure themselves that 
children in the care of the local authority are 
being well looked after. 

Overview and scrutiny also offers 
opportunities for councillors to hear directly 
from children looked after by the authority 
and to ensure that their voices are heard 

when considering the effectiveness and 
impact of services. This should include not 
just children’s social care, but other services 
which may have an impact on the lives of 
children in care (including care-leavers and 
those on the edge of care), such as housing 
provision, crime and feeling safe in the 
community, access to public transport and 
the quality of schools and leisure activities. 

In April 2011 the government introduced 
new regulations and guidance to improve 
the quality and consistency of care planning, 
placement (where and how children 
are looked after) and case review for 
looked-after children. It includes statutory 
guidance on independent reviewing 
officers, the ‘sufficiency duty’ requiring 
local authorities to ensure there is enough 
accommodation locally for looked-after 
children, as well as guidance on improving 
their educational attainment. This was part 
of the implementation of the Children and 
Young Persons Act 2008, and it updated 
and consolidated previous guidance on the 
Children Act 1989 and other legislation. 

Local authorities are required to collect 
data about their performa
[...]
al authority is required to develop 
a ’pledge’, setting out its commitments to 
the children in its care. The Care Matters 
Initiative envisaged the pledge as a key 
communication tool between children and 
young people and the authority responsible 
for ensuring they receive the parenting 
they need. Every child and young person’s 
care or pathway plan should reflect how 
the commitments made in the pledge will 
be delivered for that individual child and it 
is monitored by the local ‘children in care 
council’ (see below). 

Regulation 33 visits 

These are the scrutiny visits that have to be 
made at least once a month to children’s 
homes in order to quality-assure the service 
being provided. This includes checking that 
the home is compliant with regulations, that 
the environment is suitable and seeking 
the views of staff and residents. Where an 
authority operates its own children’s homes, 
councillors may be involved in undertaking 
these visits. 

Children in care councils 

The Care Matters Initiative created the 
expectation that local authorities should to 
set up a ’children in care council’ to represent 
the views of looked-after children and to 
enable them to be involved in developing 
services. There should also be mechanisms 
in place for involving young people in care 
in the recruitment of key staff members, 
such as the director of children’s services. 
The local children in care council is also 
responsible for helping to develop and 
monitor the implementation of the pledge. 

The ‘sufficiency duty’ 

This is a duty placed on local authorities 
under 22 (G) of the Children Act 1989 
(amended by the 2008 Act) to ensure there 
is sufficient accommodation to meet the 
needs of their looked-after children. Sufficient 
accommodation must be provided “where 
reasonably practical” (lack of resources is not 
considered a barrier), and having “regard to 
the benefit of having a number of providers 
and a range of accommodation”. 

10 questions to as
[...]
e who do not remain in education or training after Y11. 

 Organised activities out of school such as singing in a choir or working as a journalist at 
national events to give opportunities to develop skills and talents. 

 Maintained the 19th Birthday Cohort at 68% for Education, Training and Employment;  

 The 19 year old cohort remains consistently high at 98% in suitable accommodation.  

 Extended our reporting to include 20 and 21st Birthday cohorts who are monitored on a 
quarterly basis to ensure they remain in suitable accommodation.   

 Undertaken a specific exercise to ensure all Care Leavers have an up to date Pathway 
Plan that are regularly reviewed by Independent Safeguarding Chairs.  

 Celebrated and embraced joining New Belongings to work in Partnership with our 
colleagues in Wirral, Stockport and Trafford Care Leaver services working together to 
achieve a Gold Standard in Care Leaver services.  

 Increased our Setting Up Allowance for all Care Leavers to £3000 

 Increased our Higher Education Bursary to £2000 per annum + £500 for books and 
materials per year.  

 Had 7 Care Leavers identified for Apprenticeship placements within Cheshire East Council 
for 2013. 1 has successfully moved on into employment, 3 remain in post, 1 has moved to 
a different course and 2 are being supported to identify suitable placements.  



9 | P a g e  
 

 Celebrated the recruitment of a 
dedicated 16+ Cared For Children’s 
Nurse who is able to provide advice 
and assistance and signpost services 
to all Care Leavers with issues relating 
to their health.  

 Promoted the shared lives scheme to 
enable Care Leavers to remain staying 
put in their foster placement beyond 18 
and up until 21.  

 As of March 2013, 66.7% of the 19th 
Birthday cohort were in Education, 
Training or Employment (EET).  This 
compared favourably with our statistical neighbour average of 52%. 

 100% of 19th Birthday cohort were reported to be in suitable accommodation.  

 
 
 

 


[...]
ssurance framework to all placements at least once a year. 

Increase the level of good or outstanding placements utilised from 87 % to 100% 

An increase in the number of local foster carers (currently 149). 

Increase in the number of Care leavers in suitable accommodation aged 19, 20 
and 21. 

A reduction in the time it takes for children to be adopted from care.  

Increase in the % of children waiting less than 18 months to be adopted 
(currently 53% in 2013). 

K
e
e

p
 m

e
 

h
e
a

lt
h

y
 

% with immunisations up to date.  

% had teeth checked by a dentist. 

% had an annual health assessment (this figure should improve in the 
forthcoming year as a result of increased capacity within the Cared for Team). 

% had a developmental assessment. 

H
e
lp

 m
e

 t
o

 a
c

h
ie

v
e

 

% of children taking up their early years entitlement – 2, 3, 4 year old offer. 

Achievement Good Level of Development at the end of Foundation Stage. 

Increased attendance at school. 

Reduction of persistent absence. 

Reduction in days lost through exclusion and the number of young people who 
experience fixed term exclusion. 

Increase in primary children achieving Level 4+ in reading, writing and maths. 

Increase in secondary C&YP achieving 5+ A*-C grades including English/Maths. 

Number of number of cared for children taking up apprenticeships. 

How we will measure success 

 



18 | P a g e  
 

Increase in Year 11 with guaranteed offer of employment or training. 

10% Less cared for children offend compared with 2013/14 

Reduction in number of NEETs. 
S

u
p

p
o

rt
 m

e
 t

o
 m

o
v

e
 t

o
 a

d
u

lt
 l
if

e
 Care leavers in suitable accommodation aged 19, 20 and 21 remains high 

between 95 and 100% 

Increase the number of Care Leavers in Education, Training and Employment.  

Improve the attendance of Care Leavers in school or college and reduce the 
number who drop out 

Increase the number of Care Leavers accessing Further Education  

Maintain t
[...]
September 2014.  

 
Group Manager -  Permanence & 

Outcome 4 - Help Me to Achieve  

4a Ensure that pre-school children are able to get into a good nursery and that 
extra help is available to help them with their development. Head of the Virtual School 

4b Track the progress of children so that we can act quickly when progress is not 
being made. Head of the Virtual School 

4c Make sure the Personal Education Plan contains very clear development 
targets and a way to monitor the impact of any intervention work done. Head of the Virtual School 

4d Ensure that staff working in school know the best ways to support cared for 
children, including having a named key worker. Head of the Virtual School 

Outcome 5 -  Support Me to Move to Adult Life   



22 | P a g e  
 

5e Target support to increase Care Leavers choosing to progress into Higher 
Education.  

Through Care  and Head of the Virtual 
School 

5f Target support to reduce NEET population.  

5g Work closely with Catch 22 and the Independent Safeguarding Chair with lead 
for child sexual exploitation to monitor and address those most at risk of 
engaging in risky behaviour or vulnerable to exploitation. 

Group Manager – Permanence & 
Through Care 

5h Develop priority housing for care leavers Principal Manager Cared For Children 
and Care Leavers & Corporate 
Commissioning Manager 

5i Increase work experience for care leavers within the council Group Manager – Permanence & 
Through Care and  Workforce 
Development Manager 

5j Develop a range of accommodation and support options that support 
independence and tenancy readiness 

Principal Manager Cared For Children 
and Care Leavers & Corporate 
Commissioning Manager 

5j Improve employment opportunities via apprenticeships and traineeships Group Manager – Permanence & 
Through Care and Workforce 
Development Manager 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As at 4/2/15 


	Agenda
	3 Cabinet Report and Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	4 Corporate Parenting in Cheshire East
	Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-17






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, M Grant, G Hayes, 
G Merry, S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Peter Lambert, Head of Cared for Children
Gill Betton, Head of Children’s Development & Partnerships
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor G Hayes be appointed as 
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor G Hayes be appointed as Chairman.

Councillor G Hayes in the Chair

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor G Merry be appointed as Vice-
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor G Merry be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Saunders, M Simon and M 
Warren.

4 CABINET REPORT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee received for information the report considered by Cabinet, 
at its meeting on 19 January 2016, together with the Terms of Reference.



Cabinet had resolved that 

“1 a Corporate Parenting Committee be appointed with cross party 
membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

2 the Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and 
include representative young people from the Children in Care 
Council to perform an advisory role to the Committee;

3 the Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, 
formally commence its role; 

4 the existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s 
constitution; and

5 all Members of the Council receive a progress report on a quarterly 
basis.”

The Committee was informed that, although the young people from the 
Children in Care Council wished to be involved, they did not at the present 
time wish to attend the meetings.  It was suggested that Committee 
members may instead meet with them through their meetings.

The Corporate Parenting Operational Group would continue to meet to 
deliver the strategy and provide information and advice to the Committee. 

It was requested that details of the governance structure for Children in 
Care be provided to the Committee, along with the details of the new 
officer structure for Children’s Services.

It was noted the Committee would receive summary reports of Regulation 
44 visits and it was request that the how these visits operated be included 
in the work programme for the Committee.

RESOLVED: That 

1 The Terms of Reference be noted.

2 The details of the officer structure for Children’s Services be 
circulated to the Committee.

3 The governance structure for Children in Care and how Regulation 
44 visits operated be added to the work programme.

5 CORPORATE PARENTING IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The Committee received a presentation which covered the role of a 
corporate parent, strategy, performance and improvement plan areas.



The presentation gave details on:
 Definition of children in care
 the number of children in care in Cheshire East
 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-17
 Outcome of Ofsted Inspection in July 2015
 Performance data on placement stability, health, care leavers, 

adoption and education
 Focus area for 2016-17

In discussion the Committee asked questions about comparison of data to 
neighbouring authorities; timescale for the completion of health 
assessments; unaccompanied child asylum seekers; care leavers 
accommodation; the number of care leavers not in education or training; 
out of county placements and the placement by other authorities of 
children into privately run children’s homes in the Cheshire East.  

It was agreed that copies of the slides would be circulated to the 
Committee members.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received and the slides circulated to Committee 
members.

6 FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee discussed the plan of work for future meetings.

It was agreed that a forward plan of work should be created and include 
the following issues which had been raised at the meeting:

 Governance structure
 Health Assessments 
 Adoption and Fostering Annual Reports
 Refresh of Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Out of County Placements
 Virtual Head – annual report and information on their work
 Regulation 44 Visits

Training and development for Committee members was also discussed 
and it was agreed that a half-day session on the responsibilities of the 
corporate parenting role would be arranged. 

It was agreed that future meetings would be held at 5 pm on a Tuesday 
and be held every other month.

RESOLVED:

That a forward plan of work for the Corporate Parenting Committee be 
created and dates for future meetings be arranged.



The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm

Councillor G Hayes


